

2026年3月期 決算詳細資料

Data Book for the Fiscal Year Ended 2026.3

2026年5月12日
May 12, 2026

免責事項 / Disclaimer

この配付資料に記載されている業績目標、契約数目標、将来の見通し、戦略、その他の歴史的事実以外の記述はいずれも、当社グループが現時点で入手可能な情報を基にした予想または想定に基づく記述であり、これらは国内外の情勢、経済環境、競争状況、法令・規制・制度の制定改廃、政府機関の行為・介入、新サービスの成否などの不確実な要因の影響を受けます。従って、実際の業績、契約数、戦略などは、この配付資料に記載されている予想または想定とは大きく異なる可能性があります。

Statements made in these documents with respect to the KDDI Group's performance targets, projected subscriber numbers, future forecasts and strategies that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements about the future performance of the KDDI Group, based on the company's assumptions and beliefs in light of the information available at the time they were made. They therefore include certain risks and uncertainties. Actual results can differ from these statements due to reasons including, but not limited to, domestic and overseas situations, economic trends, competitive position, formulation, revision or abolition of laws and ordinances, regulations or systems, government actions or intervention and the success or lack thereof of new services.

Consequently, please understand that there is a possibility that actual performance, subscriber numbers, strategies and other information may differ significantly from the forecast information contained in these materials or other envisaged situations.

決算概要 (連結ベース) / Financial Results Summary (Consolidated)

Unit: 百万円 / Millions of Yen

損益状況 Financial Results		FY2025.3					FY2026.3					FY2027.3
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	通期予想 Full-year Forecast
売上高 Operating revenue		1,373,856	1,447,464	1,487,219	1,526,986	5,835,525	1,415,734	1,500,271	1,555,791	1,600,118	6,071,915	P.7参照 Refer to P.7
営業利益 Operating income		272,305	289,889	285,504	239,771	1,087,468	259,473	295,530	301,689	242,432	1,099,125	
営業利益率 Operating margin		19.8%	20.0%	19.2%	15.7%	18.6%	18.3%	19.7%	19.4%	15.2%	18.1%	
親会社の所有者に帰属する当期利益 Profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent		172,069	167,824	179,110	136,412	655,416	160,069	199,813	185,659	161,571	707,112	
フリー・キャッシュ・フロー Free cash flows		181,968	-4,902	-475,487	367,360	68,939	89,512	251,879	-215,950	582,958	708,398	
減価償却費及び償却費 Depreciation and amortization		170,902	170,692	169,934	170,466	681,994	171,131	171,102	171,711	172,335	686,279	
固定資産除却費 Retirement of fixed assets		1,680	2,410	3,450	16,218	23,759	1,268	2,106	1,783	2,603	7,760	
設備投資額（支払） Capex (Cash flow basis)		152,186	142,701	170,977	217,067	682,931	154,546	119,840	183,826	220,793	679,005	
EBITDA		445,208	462,991	458,904	434,983	1,802,085	431,925	468,738	475,509	470,460	1,846,634	
EBITDAマージン EBITDA margin		32.4%	32.0%	30.9%	28.5%	30.9%	30.5%	31.2%	30.6%	29.4%	30.4%	

Unit: 百万円 / Millions of Yen

財務状況 Financial Position		FY2025.3					FY2026.3					27年3月末 予想
		24年6月末 Jun-24	24年9月末 Sep-24	24年12月末 Dec-24		25年3月末 Mar-25	25年6月末 Jun-25	25年9月末 Sep-25	25年12月末 Dec-25		26年3月末 Mar-26	Mar-27 Forecast
資産 Total assets		15,534,592	15,695,455	16,156,689		16,714,708	17,414,028	17,806,803	18,364,689		19,063,364	-
資本 Total equity		5,722,282	5,581,777	5,597,025		5,554,995	5,546,881	5,361,708	5,439,865		5,592,690	-
親会社所有者帰属持分比率 Ratio of equity attributable to owners of the parent to total assets		33.5%	32.2%	31.3%		30.1%	29.0%	27.3%	26.8%		26.6%	-
1株当たり親会社所有者帰属持分 ^{*1} Equity per share attributable to owners of the parent		1,249	1,254	1,263		1,265	1,269	1,275	1,294		1,333	-
有利子負債残高 Interest-bearing debt		3,344,342	3,770,959	4,226,649		4,437,562	5,097,342	5,009,371	5,246,921		5,375,351	-
現預金控除後 Net debt		1,873,216	2,636,826	3,360,406		3,516,386	4,133,836	4,098,920	4,514,756		4,296,544	-

Unit: 倍 / Times

ROE	-	-	-		12.8%	-	-	-		14.0%	-
Net debt/EBITDA Ratio	-	-	-		1.95	-	-	-		2.33	-
D/E Ratio	0.64	0.75	0.84		0.88	1.01	1.03	1.06		1.06	-

^{*1} 2025年4月1日を効力発生日として、普通株式1株につき2株の割合をもって株式分割を実施。25年3月期期首に当該株式分割が行われたと仮定し算定した数値を記載しております。
The Company has conducted a stock split at a ratio of 2 shares per common share, with the effective date being April 1, 2025. The figures calculated are based on the assumption that the stock split occurred at the beginning of FY2025.3.

(参考) 決算概要 (auフィナンシャルホールディングスを除く連結ベース) / Financial Results Summary (Consolidated excluding au Financial Holdings)

Unit: 百万円 / Millions of Yen

損益状況 Financial Results	FY2025.3					FY2026.3					FY2027.3
	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	通期予想 Full-year Forecast
売上高 Operating revenue	1,310,700	1,381,464	1,420,745	1,454,931	5,567,839	1,339,062	1,419,254	1,464,820	1,509,871	5,733,007	-
営業利益 Operating income	263,495	278,920	276,131	228,275	1,046,821	247,758	284,303	286,599	237,266	1,055,926	-
営業利益率 Operating margin	20.1%	20.2%	19.4%	15.7%	18.8%	18.5%	20.0%	19.6%	15.7%	18.4%	-
親会社の所有者に帰属する当期利益 Profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent	166,861	161,021	173,442	126,160	627,485	152,059	192,252	175,046	146,289	665,647	-
フリー・キャッシュ・フロー Free cash flows	-388,779	325,964	-192,314	244,494	-10,635	36,525	267,335	-46,121	309,452	567,192	P.7参照 Refer to P.7
減価償却費及び償却費 Depreciation and amortization	169,354	169,112	168,377	168,852	675,695	169,467	169,532	169,955	170,529	679,483	-
固定資産除却費 Retirement of fixed assets	1,670	2,387	3,375	16,200	23,632	1,256	2,105	1,781	2,523	7,665	-
設備投資額（支払） Capex (Cash flow basis)	150,495	140,721	168,832	213,506	673,553	151,720	117,638	180,614	215,754	665,726	-
EBITDA	434,839	450,419	447,899	421,855	1,755,012	418,534	455,940	458,661	463,408	1,796,543	-
EBITDAマージン EBITDA margin	33.2%	32.6%	31.5%	29.0%	31.5%	31.3%	32.1%	31.3%	30.7%	31.3%	-

Unit: 百万円 / Millions of Yen

財務状況 Financial Position	FY2025.3					FY2026.3					27年3月末 予想
	24年6月末 Jun-24	24年9月末 Sep-24	24年12月末 Dec-24		25年3月末 Mar-25	25年6月末 Jun-25	25年9月末 Sep-25	25年12月末 Dec-25		26年3月末 Mar-26	Mar-27 Forecast
資産 Total assets	8,810,366	8,924,593	9,133,744		9,325,148	9,347,938	9,420,912	9,615,906		9,778,446	-
資本 Total equity	5,365,877	5,213,962	5,225,843		5,246,287	5,230,164	5,035,915	5,109,969		5,232,609	-
有利子負債残高 Interest-bearing debt	2,483,785	2,459,664	2,917,347		2,818,884	3,116,781	3,253,816	3,491,269		3,269,350	-
現預金控除後 Net debt	2,252,246	2,230,497	2,642,184		2,587,033	2,862,450	3,023,724	3,261,801		3,060,157	-

Unit: 倍 / Times

ROE	-	-	-		13.0%	-	-	-		14.0%	-
Net debt/EBITDA Ratio	-	-	-		1.47	-	-	-		1.70	-
D/E Ratio	0.51	0.52	0.61		0.59	0.65	0.71	0.75		0.69	-

(注) 連結業績からauフィナンシャルホールディングスを差し引いて算出しております。 / These are calculated by deducting au Financial Holdings from the consolidated statements.

決算概要 (パーソナル) / Financial Results Summary (Personal Services)

Unit: 百万円 / Millions of Yen

パーソナルセグメント*1 Personal Services segment		FY2025.3					FY2026.3				
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year
売上高 Operating revenue		1,109,029	1,178,543	1,216,262	1,205,457	4,709,292	1,134,787	1,201,754	1,239,016	1,237,180	4,812,737
グループ外売上 (外部顧客への売上高) Revenue from external customers		1,093,399	1,162,364	1,200,523	1,190,283	4,646,569	1,120,411	1,186,300	1,224,180	1,224,680	4,755,571
モバイル収入 Mobile revenues		488,217	492,203	495,529	496,797	1,972,747	490,544	502,357	512,909	499,544	2,005,354
MVNO収入等*2 MVNO revenues etc.		14,949	15,236	15,259	15,284	60,727	13,608	14,636	14,260	14,223	56,727
金融事業収入*3 Financial business revenues		75,344	78,560	79,289	84,844	318,037	89,350	93,958	104,787	103,510	391,604
エネルギー事業収入 (auエネルギーホールディングス) au Energy Holdings Operating revenue		79,695	122,736	100,608	120,656	423,695	87,600	120,590	100,948	116,743	425,882
固定通信料収入 Fixed-line communications revenues		205,919	206,499	207,013	207,786	827,217	205,924	208,445	208,706	210,935	834,009
端末販売収入等 Handset revenues etc.		139,674	157,832	200,241	166,540	664,286	149,323	160,446	184,642	192,710	687,121
その他 Others		89,601	89,298	102,584	98,377	379,860	84,062	85,869	97,928	87,015	354,874
セグメント間売上 Inter-segment revenue or transfers		15,630	16,179	15,740	15,175	62,723	14,376	15,455	14,836	12,500	57,166
営業利益 Operating income		215,587	228,994	222,992	178,744	846,317	200,536	232,543	234,425	160,833	828,337
減価償却費及び償却費 Depreciation and amortization		144,146	144,398	143,865	143,913	576,322	144,161	144,196	144,269	144,451	577,077
固定資産除却費 Retirement of fixed assets		1,158	2,228	3,089	13,470	19,945	1,103	1,933	1,520	2,139	6,695
EBITDA		361,213	375,619	369,951	343,100	1,449,883	345,800	378,672	380,504	360,506	1,465,481
EBITDAマージン EBITDA margin		32.6%	31.9%	30.4%	28.5%	30.8%	30.5%	31.5%	30.7%	29.1%	30.5%

*1 26.3期より一部関係会社のセグメントを変更しております。これに伴い、25.3期について組替後の数値に変更しております。
From FY2026.3, the segment of some affiliated companies have been changed. In accordance with this change, the stated figures for FY2025.3 retroactively reflect reclassification of segment.

*2 ローミング収入含む / Including roaming revenues

*3 auフィナンシャルホールディングス売上高とKDDI単体のau PAY売上高の合算値。2025年6月19日にauかんたん決済はau PAY (auかんたん決済) にリニューアルしました。これに伴い、au PAYにはauかんたん決済を含みます。
Combined value of au Financial Holdings reveunues and KDDI non-consolidated au PAY revenues. On June 19, 2025, au carrier billing was renewed as au PAY(au carrier billing), so au PAY includes au carrier billing.

決算概要 (ビジネス) / Financial Results Summary (Business Services)

Unit: 百万円 / Millions of Yen

ビジネスセグメント ^{*1} Business Services segment		FY2025.3					FY2026.3				
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year
売上高 Operating revenue		334,720	340,642	341,107	389,294	1,405,762	349,748	367,959	383,814	426,393	1,527,914
グループ外売上 (外部顧客への売上高) Revenue from external customers		275,414	279,635	282,297	329,354	1,166,700	290,741	308,772	325,374	367,411	1,292,298
うち、モバイル収入 Of Mobile revenues		54,725	56,159	57,315	58,611	226,811	60,031	61,932	63,561	61,227	246,751
セグメント間売上 Inter-segment revenue or transfers		59,306	61,007	58,810	59,940	239,062	59,007	59,187	58,440	58,982	235,616
営業利益 Operating income		54,545	60,217	59,911	60,580	235,253	57,482	61,210	64,501	80,692	263,884
減価償却費及び償却費 Depreciation and amortization		26,774	26,338	26,262	26,667	106,041	27,443	27,399	27,977	28,342	111,161
固定資産除却費 Retirement of fixed assets		507	169	356	2,669	3,701	165	172	255	399	991
EBITDA		81,827	86,724	86,539	90,981	346,071	85,090	88,780	92,769	109,437	376,077
EBITDAマージン EBITDA margin		24.4%	25.5%	25.4%	23.4%	24.6%	24.3%	24.1%	24.2%	25.7%	24.6%

ビジネスセグメント ^{*1 *2} Business Services segment		FY2025.3					FY2026.3				
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year
グロース領域 売上高 Revenue of Growth Areas (Value-added Services)		180,271	182,065	182,299	226,666	771,301	191,374	207,200	218,397	250,921	867,892
IoT関連サービス ^{*3} IoT related services		38,000	41,000	43,000	67,000	189,000	41,000	48,000	55,000	83,000	227,000
データセンター ^{*3} Data Center		33,000	32,000	33,000	33,000	130,000	32,000	34,000	36,000	35,000	137,000
デジタルBPO ^{*3} Digital BPO		59,000	56,000	57,000	56,000	227,000	55,000	55,000	56,000	57,000	224,000
ベース 売上高 Revenue of Base (Telecommunications)		154,449	158,577	158,808	162,627	634,461	158,374	160,759	165,416	175,472	660,021

*1 26.3期より、一部関係会社のセグメントを変更しております。これに伴い、25.3期について組替後の数値に変更しております。
From FY2026.3, the segment of some affiliated companies have been changed. In accordance with this change, the stated figures for FY2025.3 retroactively reflect reclassification of segment.

*2 26.3期より、一部サービスを「ベース」から「グロース領域」へ変更しております。これに伴い、25.3期について組替後の数値に変更しております。
From FY2026.3, some services have been changed from "Base" to "Growth Areas". In accordance with this change, the stated figures for FY2025.3 retroactively reflect the reclassification.

*3 「IoT関連サービス」「データセンター」「デジタルBPO」は管理会計上の数値（グループ内取引含む。十億円単位で四捨五入）です。
"IoT related services", "Data Center", and "Digital BPO" are based on management accounting figures (including intercompany transactions), rounded to the nearest billion yen.

決算概要 (その他) / Financial Results Summary (Others)

Unit: 百万円 / Millions of Yen

その他 ^{*1} Others	FY2025.3					FY2026.3				
	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year
売上高 Operating revenue	27,972	29,391	28,413	35,797	121,572	26,974	29,500	31,825	33,150	121,449
グループ外売上 (外部顧客への売上高) Revenue from external customers	5,043	5,465	4,399	7,350	22,256	4,583	5,199	6,238	8,027	24,046
セグメント間売上 Inter-segment revenue or transfers	22,929	23,926	24,014	28,447	99,316	22,392	24,302	25,587	25,122	97,403
営業利益 Operating income	2,378	1,241	3,294	532	7,445	1,998	2,273	3,521	1,665	9,458
減価償却費及び償却費 Depreciation and amortization	1,108	1,128	1,013	1,109	4,358	801	780	771	875	3,226
固定資産除却費 Retirement of fixed assets	15	14	5	88	122	-	2	8	66	75
EBITDA	3,501	2,383	4,312	2,218	12,414	2,853	3,054	4,300	2,609	12,817
EBITDAマージン EBITDA margin	12.5%	8.1%	15.2%	6.2%	10.2%	10.6%	10.4%	13.5%	7.9%	10.6%

*1 26.3期より、一部関係会社のセグメントを変更しております。これに伴い、25.3期について組替後の数値に変更しております。
From FY2026.3, the segment of some affiliated companies have been changed. In accordance with this change, the stated figures for FY2025.3 retroactively reflect reclassification of segment.

27.3期 通期業績予想 / FY2027.3 Full-year Forecast

連結ベース
Consolidated

損益状況 Financial Results	FY2026.3 通期 Full-year	FY2027.3 通期予想 Full-year Forecast
売上高 Operating revenue	6,071,915	6,410,000
調整後営業利益 Adjusted operating income	1,151,839	1,210,000
調整後営業利益率 Adjusted operating margin	19.0%	18.9%
親会社の所有者に帰属する調整後当期利益 Adjusted profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent	711,995	731,000
フリー・キャッシュ・フロー Free cash flows	708,398	157,000
基礎フリー・キャッシュ・フロー ^{*1} Core free cash flows	990,232	-
減価償却費及び償却費 ^{*2} Depreciation and amortization	686,279	718,000
固定資産除却費 ^{*2} Retirement of fixed assets	7,760	11,000
設備投資額（支払） Capex (Cash flow basis)	679,005	720,000
調整後EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA	1,847,332	1,940,000
調整後EBITDAマージン Adjusted EBITDA margin	30.4%	30.3%
ROE ^{*2}	14.1%	-
ROIC ^{*2 *3}	7.9%	-

セグメントベース / Segment

テレコムコアセグメント ^{*4} Telecom Core segment	FY2026.3 通期 Full-year	FY2027.3 通期予想 Full-year Forecast
売上高 Operating revenue	4,433,429	4,610,000
調整後営業利益 Adjusted operating income	776,529	805,000
減価償却費及び償却費 ^{*2} Depreciation and amortization	598,321	614,000
固定資産除却費 ^{*2} Retirement of fixed assets	6,828	9,000
調整後EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA	1,382,410	1,429,000
調整後EBITDAマージン Adjusted EBITDA margin	31.2%	31.0%

auフィナンシャルホールディングスを除く連結ベース
Consolidated excluding au Financial Holdings

Unit: 百万円 / Millions of Yen

損益状況 Financial Results	FY2026.3 通期 Full-year	FY2027.3 通期予想 Full-year Forecast
売上高 Operating revenue	5,733,007	-
調整後営業利益 Adjusted operating income	1,108,640	-
調整後営業利益率 Adjusted operating margin	19.3%	-
親会社の所有者に帰属する調整後当期利益 Adjusted profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent	681,777	-
フリー・キャッシュ・フロー Free cash flows	567,192	607,000
基礎フリー・キャッシュ・フロー ^{*1} Core free cash flows	454,541	-
減価償却費及び償却費 ^{*2} Depreciation and amortization	679,483	-
固定資産除却費 ^{*2} Retirement of fixed assets	7,665	-
設備投資額（支払） Capex (Cash flow basis)	665,726	-
調整後EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA	1,797,242	-
調整後EBITDAマージン Adjusted EBITDA margin	31.3%	-
ROE ^{*2}	14.3%	-
ROIC ^{*2 *3}	9.7%	-

（注）営業利益・親会社の所有者に帰属する当期利益より以下を調整しております。

The following items have been adjusted from Operating income, Profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent.

調整後利益の定義 Definition of Adjusted Profit
① 非経常的かつ大規模なコスト除く Excluding non-recurring and large-scale costs
② ポートフォリオ見直しに伴う一時損益除く Excluding one-off gains or losses related to portfolio restructuring

Unit: 百万円 / Millions of Yen

ビジネスグロースセグメント ^{*4} Business Growth segment	FY2026.3 通期 Full-year	FY2027.3 通期予想 Full-year Forecast	その他 ^{*4} Others	FY2026.3 通期 Full-year
売上高 Operating revenue	637,779	690,000	売上高 Operating revenue	225,721
調整後営業利益 Adjusted operating income	77,933	92,000	調整後営業利益 Adjusted operating income	77,557
減価償却費及び償却費 ^{*2} Depreciation and amortization	41,284	51,000	減価償却費及び償却費 ^{*2} Depreciation and amortization	11,815
固定資産除却費 ^{*2} Retirement of fixed assets	287	-	固定資産除却費 ^{*2} Retirement of fixed assets	231
調整後EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA	119,504	144,000	調整後EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA	90,326
調整後EBITDAマージン Adjusted EBITDA margin	18.7%	20.9%	調整後EBITDAマージン Adjusted EBITDA margin	40.0%

セグメント別の売上高内訳は27.3期1Qから開示いたします。 / The breakdown of operating revenue by segment will be disclosed in FY2027.3 1Q.

*1 基礎FCF = 「営業CF」-「設備投資」-「リース」+「税引後純利息支払額」 / Core cash flows = Cash flows from operating activities - Capex - Lease + After-tax net interest expense

*2 調整後指標の定義に基づき算定した数値です。なお、ROE、ROICは、分子の利益のみ調整を行っております。 / These figures are calculated based on the definition of adjusted performance measures. Note that adjustments for ROE and ROIC are applied only to the numerator profit.

*3 ROIC = NOPAT ÷ 投下資本（親会社所有者持分 + 有利子負債残高） / ROIC = NOPAT ÷ Invested capital (equity attributable to owners of the parent + Interest-bearing debt)

*4 27.3期よりP.14に記載の通りセグメントを変更いたします。これに伴い、26.3期について組替後の数値に変更しております（監査前の参考値）。

From FY2027.3, as stated on P.14, we have changed some business division segments. In accordance with this, stated figures for FY2026.3 reflect reclassification of segment. (Pre-audit reference value)

主要オペレーションデータ / Major Operational Data

連結 / Consolidated basis

累計契約数 Subscriptions		FY2025.3					FY2026.3					27年3月末 予想
		24年6月末 Jun-24	24年9月末 Sep-24	24年12月末 Dec-24		25年3月末 Mar-25	25年6月末 Jun-25	25年9月末 Sep-25	25年12月末 Dec-25		26年3月末 Mar-26	Mar-27 Forecast
累計回線数 subscriptions		86,805	89,004	91,252		93,337	95,440	97,529	99,708		102,973	-
主要回線数 Main subscriptions		42,298	42,276	42,251		42,299	42,242	42,195	42,225		42,341	-
うち、スマートフォン稼働数 Of smartphone subscriptions		32,461	32,581	32,702		32,877	32,906	32,928	32,999		33,233	33,700
Connected回線数 ^{*1} "Connected Solutions" managed connections		44,507	46,728	49,001		51,038	53,198	55,334	57,483		60,632	66,800
各種指標 Indicators		FY2025.3					FY2026.3					FY2027.3
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	通期予想 Full-year Forecast
モバイルARPU Mobile ARPU		4,280	4,320	4,360	4,380	4,340	4,340	4,460	4,550	4,420	4,440	-
主要回線解約率 Main subscriptions churn rate		1.13	1.14	1.26	1.50	1.26	1.27	1.25	1.26	1.54	1.33	-
うち、スマートフォン解約率 Of smartphone churn rate		1.06	1.09	1.24	1.46	1.21	1.23	1.21	1.23	1.48	1.29	-
端末出荷台数 Number of units shipped		1,700	1,890	2,140	1,840	7,570	1,660	1,730	2,040	2,010	7,450	-

パーソナルセグメント / Personal Services segment

累計契約数 Subscriptions		FY2025.3					FY2026.3					27年3月末 予想 Mar-27 Forecast
		24年6月末 Jun-24	24年9月末 Sep-24	24年12月末 Dec-24		25年3月末 Mar-25	25年6月末 Jun-25	25年9月末 Sep-25	25年12月末 Dec-25		26年3月末 Mar-26	
モバイル Mobile	5G契約浸透率 ^{*2} 5G Penetration rate	72.5	74.5	76.5		78.4	79.9	81.3	82.8		84.2	-
固定 Fixed-line	FTTH等 ^{*3} FTTH etc.	7,060	7,155	7,231		7,304	7,545	7,635	7,715		7,794	-

^{*1} IoT累計回線数をConnected回線数へ名称変更いたします。 / Renamed from IoT Connections to "Connected Solutions" managed connections.

^{*2} 5Gがご利用できるプランの契約数の割合 / Proportion of subscriptions in which 5G is available.

^{*3} auひかり+コミュファ光+auひかりちゅら(OCT)+ひかりJ+BIGLOBE光+J:COM NET 光+5Gルーター、など / au HIKARI+Commuf@-hikari+au HIKARI Chura(OCT)+HIKARI J+BIGLOBE HIKARI+JCOM NET HIKARI + 5G router and others

主要オペレーションデータ / Major Operational Data

パーソナルセグメント / Personal Services segment

各種指標 Indicators			FY2025.3					FY2026.3					FY2027.3		
			1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	通期予想 Full-year Forecast		
決済・金融取扱高*1 Transaction Volume of Settlement/Loan			(十億円/ Billions of Yen)		5,097	5,215	5,318	5,812	21,442	5,790	5,553	5,838	6,588	23,769	-
各種指標 Indicators			FY2025.3					FY2026.3					27年3月末 予想		
			24年6月末 Jun-24	24年9月末 Sep-24	24年12月末 Dec-24		25年3月末 Mar-25	25年6月末 Jun-25	25年9月末 Sep-25	25年12月末 Dec-25		26年3月末 Mar-26	Mar-27 Forecast		
au PAY*2 会員数 + au PAY カード会員数 au PAY members and au PAY Card members			(千会員/ Thousand)		45,380		46,210	47,050	47,990	48,760		49,520	50,310	51,240	-
うち au PAY カード会員数 Of au PAY Card members			(千会員/ Thousand)		9,640		9,840	10,010	10,200	10,320		10,460	10,630	10,820	-
うち au PAY ゴールドカード会員数 Of au PAY Gold Card members			(千会員/ Thousand)		1,250		1,380	1,470	1,540	1,610		1,720	1,830	1,950	-
auじぶん銀行 預金口座数 au Jibun Bank : Savings Accounts			(千口座/ Thousand)		6,190	6,390	6,580		6,740	6,890	7,020	7,140		7,290	-
auじぶん銀行 ローン商品残高*3 au Jibun Bank : Loan product's balance			(十億円/ Billions of Yen)		3,941	4,320	4,615		5,113	5,416	5,552	5,688		5,951	-
うち 住宅ローン残高 Of mortgages			(十億円/ Billions of Yen)		3,409	3,744	3,991		4,407	4,619	4,681	4,724		4,887	-
auでんき等契約数 au Denki, etc. subscriptions			(千契約/ Thousand)		3,530	3,530	3,540		3,540	3,550	3,560	3,580		3,620	-
Pontaパス*4 Ponta Pass			(千会員/ Thousand)		15,150	15,140	15,140		15,160	14,920	15,110	15,360		15,620	-

^{*1} au PAY 決済額（auかんたん決済含む）+au PAY カード 決済額+auじぶん銀行 決済額+ローン実行額
Settlement amounts of au PAY(including au carrier billing), au PAY Card, and au Jibun Bank in addition to the loan disbursement amount

^{*2} auかんたん決済除く / Excluding au carrier billing

^{*3} auじぶん銀行で提供している住宅ローンや目的別ローン等の残高 / The balance of mortgages and loans by purposes, etc. provided by au Jibun Bank

^{*4} Pontaパス、Pontaパス ライト、menuスマートパスの合算値 / Combined value of Ponta Pass, Ponta Pass Light and menu Smart Pass

(参考) 決算概要 (auフィナンシャルホールディングス) / Financial Results Summary (au Financial Holdings)

Unit: 百万円 / Millions of Yen

財務の概要【IFRS】 Financial Overview	FY2025.3					FY2026.3					FY2027.3
	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	通期予想 Full-year Forecast
auフィナンシャルホールディングス 売上高 au Financial Holdings Operating revenue	63,156	66,000	66,474	72,055	267,686	76,672	81,016	90,972	90,247	338,907	-
auフィナンシャルホールディングス 営業利益 au Financial Holdings Operating income	8,810	10,969	9,373	11,495	40,647	11,715	11,227	15,091	5,166	43,199	-

Unit: 百万円 / Millions of Yen

財務の概要 Financial Overview	FY2025.3					FY2026.3					27年3月末 予想 Mar-27 Forecast
	24年6月末 Jun-24	24年9月末 Sep-24	24年12月末 Dec-24		25年3月末 Mar-25	25年6月末 Jun-25	25年9月末 Sep-25	25年12月末 Dec-25		26年3月末 Mar-26	
auフィナンシャルホールディングス 資産の部 au Financial Holdings Assets	6,724,225	6,770,862	7,022,946		7,389,560	8,066,090	8,385,892	8,748,783		9,284,917	-
現金及び現金同等物 Cash and cash equivalents	1,250,524	919,516	636,199		689,325	742,022	726,425	556,456		869,614	-
有価証券 Securities	451,161	423,294	443,380		442,499	505,537	615,083	726,005		708,845	-
貸出金 Loans	3,966,644	4,348,773	4,645,180		5,143,721	5,547,287	5,687,790	6,029,942		6,391,640	-
その他 Others	1,055,896	1,079,278	1,298,186		1,114,016	1,271,245	1,356,593	1,436,381		1,314,819	-
auフィナンシャルホールディングス 負債の部 au Financial Holdings Liabilities	6,367,820	6,403,046	6,651,764		7,080,851	7,749,373	8,060,099	8,418,887		8,924,836	-
借入金 Borrowings for financial business	871,108	1,325,600	1,354,320		1,617,730	2,012,600	1,800,955	1,808,782		2,105,458	-
預金 Deposits	4,528,837	4,277,778	4,344,910		4,588,621	4,801,339	5,230,653	5,393,212		5,692,426	-
その他 Others	967,875	799,668	952,534		874,500	935,433	1,028,491	1,216,894		1,126,953	-
auフィナンシャルホールディングス 資本の部 au Financial Holdings Equity	356,405	367,815	371,182		308,708	316,718	325,793	329,896		360,081	-

Unit: 百万円 / Millions of Yen

KDDIグループの金融事業の概要*1 KDDI Group's Financial Business Overview	FY2025.3					FY2026.3					FY2027.3
	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	通期予想 Full-year Forecast
金融事業*2 売上高 Financial business revenues	75,344	78,560	79,289	84,844	318,037	89,350	93,958	104,787	103,510	391,604	-
				(参考) 営業利益 Operating income	76,444			(参考) 営業利益 Operating income		79,757	

注) auフィナンシャルホールディングスの連結財務諸表の概要（日本基準）はこちらをご参照ください。https://www.au-financial.com/finance/2025/
Overview of consolidated financial statements(J-GAAP): https://www.au-financial.com/finance/2025/ (in Japanese only)

*1 社内定義に基づき算出した非監査の参考値 / The stated figures are calculated by internal definitions, are not audited.

*2 auフィナンシャルホールディングス売上高とKDDI単体のau PAY売上高の合算値。2025年6月19日にauかんたん決済はau PAY（auかんたん決済）にリニューアルしました。これに伴い、au PAYにはauかんたん決済を含みます。

Combined value of au Financial Holdings revenues and KDDI non-consolidated au PAY revenues. On June 19, 2025, au carrier billing was renewed as au PAY(au carrier billing), so au PAY includes au carrier billing.

サステナビリティ関連主要データ / Major Operational Data Related to Sustainability

各種指標（累計） Indicators (Cumulative)				実績 Results (single year cumulative total)	
マテリアリティ Materiality	提供価値 Values We Embrace	指標 Index		25年3月末 Mar-25	26年3月末 Mar-26
通信を核とした イノベーションの推進 Promotion of innovation centered on telecommunications	未来社会の創造 Molding Future Society	サテライトグロース戦略に基づく、事業創造・研究開発プロジェクト、 および先進セキュリティ技術への取り組み（累計） Number of business creations, R&D, and initiatives of advanced security technology based on satellite growth strategy	件 (Cases)	90	116
安心安全で豊かな社会の実現 Realization of safe, secure, and prosperous society	地域共創の実現 Regional co-creation	地域のデバイド解消支援者数（累計） ^{*1} Number of solving disparity in regions	百万人 (Million)	17.17	22.47
人財ファースト企業への変革 Human Resources First	多様なプロ人材の活躍と エンゲージメント向上 Advancement of professional human resources and engagement improvement	各専門領域のプロ人材比率 Percentage of professional human resources in each specialized area	-	40% ※全領域 All Areas	42% ※全領域 All Areas
		女性経営基幹職の構成比率 ^{*2} Percentage of females in managerial positions	-	18.4%	18.4%

各種指標（通期） Indicators (Full-year)				実績 Results	
マテリアリティおよび提供価値 Materiality and Values We Embrace		指標 Index		25年3月末 Mar-25	26年3月末 Mar-26
カーボンニュートラルの実現 ^{*3} Carbon Neutral		CO2排出量 ^{*4} CO2 Emissions	百万t (Millions of tons)	1.0	*5
		データセンターで利用する電力の実質再生可能エネルギー割合 Proportion of renewable electricity (including Energy attribute certificates) used in data centers	-	85%	100%
		追加性ある再生可能エネルギー電力量 Usage amount of renewable electricity with additionality	百万kWh (Millions of kWh)	41.7	*6

【再掲】各種指標 【Repost】Indicators				実績 Results	
マテリアリティ Materiality	提供価値 Values We Embrace	指標 Index		25年3月末 Mar-25	26年3月末 Mar-26
通信を核とした イノベーションの推進 Promotion of innovation centered on telecommunications	サステナブルな産業・ インフラ環境の実現 Realization of sustainable industrial/infrastructure environment	IoT累計回線数 / Connected回線数 ^{*7} IoT Connections / “Connected Solutions” managed connections	千回線 (Thousand)	51,038	60,632
安心安全で豊かな社会の実現 Realization of safe, secure, and prosperous society	地域共創の実現 Regional co-creation	決済・金融取扱高（通期） ^{*8} Transaction Volume of Settlement/Loan	十億円 (Billions of Yen)	21,442	23,769

【参考】27.3期～29.3期 サステナビリティ中期目標 (Reference)Mid-Term Sustainability Targets (FY27.3-FY29.3)	KDDIウェブサイトをご参照（ https://www.kddi.com/corporate/sustainability/targets/ ） Refer to KDDI website (https://www.kddi.com/english/corporate/sustainability/targets/)
--	--

^{*1} 地域におけるスマホ教室やお客さまサポートなど、各種デバイト解消の取り組みの累計利用者・提供者数
Cumulative number of users and providers through various efforts to solve disparity such as smartphone and mobile phone classes, customer supports and offering digitization support solutions in regions, etc.

^{*2} 経営基幹職：組織のリーダーならびに専門領域のエキスパート。実績値は翌年度4月1日時点の比率。
KDDI単体の数値。但し、次の①～③の対象者は含まず集計。①受入出向者 ②在籍出向者 ③女性比率が低いSTEM領域の職種選択者が80%超の部門
Personnel in managerial positions：Leaders and experts in specialized area. The percentage is as of April 1st in next fisical year.
The stated figures are KDDI non-consolidated, excluding following i)～iii). i) secondees on-site, ii) secondees sent out, and iii) departments in which over 80% of employees choose careers in the STEM field with low female representation.

^{*3} カーボンニュートラル実現への取り組みの詳細はKDDIウェブサイトご参照（<https://www.kddi.com/corporate/sustainability/carbon/>）
For more details on our efforts to achieve carbon neutrality, please refer to KDDI website. (<https://www.kddi.com/english/corporate/sustainability/efforts-environment/carbon/>)

^{*4} CO2排出量＝電力消費量×電気事業者別排出係数（Scope1+Scope2が対象） / CO2 Emissions：Power consumption×Energy emission factors by electric power company (Scope1+Scope2)

^{*5} 27.3期 1Q決算時にKDDIウェブサイト（<https://www.kddi.com/corporate/sustainability/targets/>）にて開示予定 / To be disclosed in the Q1 of FY2027.3 on KDDI website（<https://www.kddi.com/english/corporate/sustainability/targets/>）

^{*6} 27.3期 2Q決算時にKDDIウェブサイト（<https://www.kddi.com/corporate/sustainability/targets/>）にて開示予定 / To be disclosed in the Q2 of FY2027.3 on KDDI website（<https://www.kddi.com/english/corporate/sustainability/targets/>）

^{*7} 27.3期よりIoT累計回線数をConnected回線数へ名称変更いたします。 / From FY2027.3, we will rename IoT Connections to “Connected Solutions” managed connections.

^{*8} au PAY 決済額（auかんたん決済含む）+au PAY カード 決済額+auじぶん銀行 決済額+ローン実行額 / Settlement amounts of au PAY(including au carrier billing), au PAY Card, and au Jibun Bank in addition to the loan disbursement amount

(参考) 主要オペレーションデータ / Major Operational Data

連結 / Consolidated basis

累計契約数 Subscriptions		FY2023.3					FY2024.3					FY2025.3				
		22年6月末 Jun-22	22年9月末 Sep-22	22年12月末 Dec-22		23年3月末 Mar-23	23年6月末 Jun-23	23年9月末 Sep-23	23年12月末 Dec-23		24年3月末 Mar-24	24年6月末 Jun-24	24年9月末 Sep-24	24年12月末 Dec-24		25年3月末 Mar-25
累計契約数 subscriptions		68,641	70,536	72,608		74,867	77,065	79,500	82,199		84,615	86,805	89,004	91,252		93,337
主要回線数 Main subscriptions		42,127	41,939	41,912		42,081	42,075	42,094	42,179		42,308	42,298	42,276	42,251		42,299
	うち、スマートフォン稼働数 Of smartphone subscriptions	30,542	30,693	30,954		31,349	31,546	31,757	32,012		32,299	32,461	32,581	32,702		32,877
	IoT累計回線数 / Connected回線数 ^{*1} IoT Connections / "Connected Solutions" managed connections	26,513	28,597	30,696		32,787	34,989	37,406	40,020		42,306	44,507	46,728	49,001		51,038

各種指標 Indicators		FY2023.3					FY2024.3					FY2025.3				
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year
モバイルARPU Mobile ARPU		4,250	4,230	4,330	4,240	4,260	4,220	4,280	4,330	4,290	4,280	4,280	4,320	4,360	4,380	4,340
主要回線解約率 Main subscriptions churn rate		1.19	1.10	1.05	1.22	1.14	1.05	1.04	1.07	1.26	1.11	1.13	1.14	1.26	1.50	1.26
	うち、スマートフォン解約率 Of smartphone churn rate	0.89	0.91	0.92	1.09	0.95	0.92	0.95	1.00	1.19	1.01	1.06	1.09	1.24	1.46	1.21
端末出荷台数 Number of units shipped		2,010	1,910	2,030	2,080	8,030	1,630	1,740	2,190	1,810	7,360	1,700	1,890	2,140	1,840	7,570
モバイル収入概要 Mobile revenues overview		FY2023.3					FY2024.3					FY2025.3				
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	通期 Full-year
パーソナルセグメント モバイル収入 Personal Services segment mobile revenues		491,104	487,233	496,516	487,444	1,962,297	483,630	489,096	494,484	489,371	1,956,581	488,217	492,203	495,529	496,797	1,972,747
ビジネスセグメント モバイル収入 Business Services segment mobile revenues		46,064	46,383	47,779	46,632	186,858	49,827	51,752	52,680	53,302	207,560	54,725	56,159	57,315	58,611	226,811

^{*1} 27.3期よりIoT累計回線数をConnected回線数へ名称変更いたします。 / From FY2027.3, we will rename IoT Connections to "Connected Solutions" managed connections.

主な指標・収入の定義 / Definitions of Indicators and Revenues

			ハンドセット Handset	データカード・タブレットなど Data card, Tablet etc.	モジュール Module
連結 Consolidated	累計回線数 Subscriptions		○	○	○
	主要回線数 Main subscriptions		○	○	—
	スマートフォン稼働数 Smartphone subscriptions		○	—	—
	Connected回線数 ^{*1} "Connected Solutions" managed connections		—	—	○
	モバイルARPU Mobile ARPU	モバイル収入 / Mobile revenues : (データ関連+基本料・音声関連+各種割引額+端末補償サービス等+コンテンツ等) (Data-related revenue + basic charges/voice-related revenue + various discount amounts + product support services, etc. + content, etc.) ÷ 主要回線稼働平残数 Average number of main subscriptions	○	○	—
	主要回線解約率 ^{*2} Main subscriptions churn rate	解約数 / Number of cancellations ÷ 前月末主要回線累計稼働数 Total cumulative number of main subscriptions at the end of the previous month	○	○	—
	スマートフォン解約率 ^{*2} Smartphone churn rate	解約数 / Number of cancellations ÷ 前月末スマートフォン累計稼働数 Total cumulative number of smartphone subscriptions at the end of the previous month	○	—	—
	端末出荷台数 Number of units shipped		○	○	—

*1 IoT累計回線数をConnected回線数へ名称変更いたします。 / Renamed from IoT Connections to "Connected Solutions" managed connections.

*2 携帯電話番号ポータビリティ（MNP制度）を利用してau、UQ mobile、povoの間で乗り換えが行われる際の解約は含まず

The number of churn excludes the number of subscribers who switch among au, UQ mobile, and povo using Mobile Number Portability (MNP)

新セグメント別主要サービス（27.3期～） / Principal services included in each new segment (from FY2027.3)

FY2027.3～		(参考 / References) ～ FY2026.3	
テレコムコア セグメント Telecom Core segment	(個人・法人向け) / (for consumer and business) ・モバイル通信サービス / Mobile communications services ・固定通信サービス / Fixed-line communications services ・端末機器販売 / Handset sales	旧パーソナルセグメント Old Personal Services segment	(個人向け) / (for consumer) ・モバイル通信サービス / Mobile communications services ・固定通信サービス / Fixed-line communications services ・端末機器販売 / Handset sales ・金融 / Finance ・エネルギー / Energy ・端末修理・補償 / Product support ・Pontaパス、ローソン / Ponta Pass, Lawson ・コマー্স / Commerce ・教育 / Education ・グローバル事業 / Global consumer business ・楽天ローミング / Rakuten Roaming
	・金融 / Finance ・エネルギー / Energy ・端末修理・補償 / Product support ・Pontaパス、ローソン / Ponta Pass, Lawson ・グローバル事業（モンゴル、新規国） / Global consumer business (Mongolia and New countries)		(法人向け) / (for business) ・モバイル通信サービス / Mobile communications services ・固定通信サービス / Fixed-line communications services ・端末機器販売 / Handset sales ・データセンター / Data Center ・Connected / Connected Solutions ・サイバーセキュリティ / Cybersecurity ・デジタルBPO / Digital BPO
	・AIインテグレーション / AI Integration ・サイバーセキュリティ / Cybersecurity ・Connected / Connected Solutions ・データセンター / Data Center ・AI-BPO / AI-BPO		旧その他 Old Others
	・通信設備建設、保守 / Network facilities operation and maintenance ・情報通信技術の研究、開発 / ICT research and development ・コマー্স / Commerce ・教育 / Education ・グローバル事業（ミャンマー） / Global consumer business (Myanmar) ・楽天ローミング / Rakuten Roaming		・通信設備建設、保守 / Network facilities operation and maintenance ・情報通信技術の研究、開発 等 / ICT research and development
その他 Others	・通信設備建設、保守 / Network facilities operation and maintenance ・情報通信技術の研究、開発 / ICT research and development ・コマー্স / Commerce ・教育 / Education ・グローバル事業（ミャンマー） / Global consumer business (Myanmar) ・楽天ローミング / Rakuten Roaming		